Technical Data
DC Loop Contactors, Contactor Lugs and Dynamic Brakes
Catalog Numbers  1370
DC Loop Contactors, Contactor Lugs and Dynamic Brakes
Table of Contents
1370 DC Loop Contactors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Catalog Number Explanation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Contactor Specifications. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

• Magnet - The high efficiency magnet has a permanent air gap. Pole face wear cannot affect the air gap and cause magnetic sticking
due to residual magnetism. Each magnet lamination is phosphate coated to provide ample resistance to corrosion.
Catalog Number Explanation
Position
1 2 3 4
1370 – D C 56
a b c d
a
Product
Code Type
1370 DC Component
b
Type
Code Description
D Non-Reversing w/DB
c
Device
Code Description
C DC Loop Contactor
d
Current Rating
Code Amps
56 56
110 110
180 180
280 280
Rockwell Automation Publication 1370-TD001C-EN-P - December 2013 3
DC Loop Contactors, Contactor Lugs and Dynamic Brakes
1370 DC Loop Contactors
Contactor Specifications
Specification Contactor Rating
Contact Rating - N.O. (Armature)
Voltage:
Full Load Steady State Current:
Contact Break Current (at 550V DC motor load):
All
56 A
110 A
180 A
280 A
56 A
110 A
180 A
280 A
550V DC Maximum
56 A DC Maximum
110 A DC Maximum
180 A DC Maximum
280 A DC Maximum
112 A DC Maximum
220 A DC Maximum
360 A DC Maximum
560 A DC Maximum
Contact Rating - N.C. (DB Pole)
Voltage:
Contact Make Current (at 550V DC resistive load):
All
56 A
110 A
180 A
280 A
550V DC Maximum
112 A DC Maximum
220 A DC Maximum
360 A DC Maximum
560 A DC Maximum
Auxiliary Contact Rating
Voltage:
Continuous Current (all contactors):
Contact Break Current (all contactors):
All 115V AC, 50/60 Hz
10 A AC Maximum
6 A AC Maximum

A crimp tool that is UL certified is required to install the lugs. Please see the lug manufacturer’s specifications for
information on the appropriate crimp tools and methods.
Catalog Number Explanation
Position
1 2 3
1370 – LG 40
a b c
a
Product
Code Type
1370 DC Component
b
Device
Code Description
LG Lug Kit
c
Lug Current Rating
Code Max. Motor Amps
40 40
52 52
56 56
68 68
92 92
104 104
110 110
120 120
140 140
160 160
180 180
204 204
228 228
248 248
268 268
280 280
6 Rockwell Automation Publication 1370-TD001C-EN-P - December 2013
DC Loop Contactors, Contactor Lugs and Dynamic Brakes
1370 Lug Kits
Specifications and Selection
Rated Motor
Armature
Current (1)
(1) The Rated Motor Armature Current is taken directly from the motor nameplate or motor data. The current listed in the table (column 1) is the maximum current allowed
for the Armature Conductor Size (column 3) and the DC Contactor Rating (column 2).
DC Contactor
Rating
Armature
Conductor Size (2)
(2) The armature conductors are sized by multiplying the Rated Motor Armature Current by 1.25 as provided for in NEC 430-22. The DC lug ratings are determined from NEC
Table 310-16 for copper conductors, insulation temperature rated at 75° C (167° F) at an ambient temperature of 30° C (86° F). If conditions are other than shown in NEC
Table 310-16 then refer to applicable codes.
DB Conductor
Size (3)
(3) The dynamic braking (DB) conductors are sized as in Note 2, but at half ampacily due to the short time duration of current flow in these conductors, and has been sized to
satisfy NEMA Standard ICS 3-302.62 - Dynamic Braking. If the load inertia is larger than that of the motor, calculations must be made to determine correct conductor
sizing and DB resistor wattage per NEMA Standard ICS 3.302.62.
Armature Conductor
Crimp Lug Hole Size
DB Conductor Crimp
Lug Hole Size Lug Kit
Catalog Number A DC A DC mm2 (AWG) mm2 (AWG) mm (in.) mm (in.)
40 56 8.4 (8) 8.4 (8) 4.8 (0.19) 4.8 (0.19) 1370-LG40
52 56 13.3 (6) 8.4 (8) 4.8 (0.19) 4.8 (0.19) 1370-LG52
56 56 21.2 (4) 8.4 (8) 4.8 (0.19) 4.8 (0.19) 1370-LG56
68 110 21.2 (4) 8.4 (8) 6.4 (0.25) 6.4 (0.25) 1370-LG68
92 110 33.6 (2) 13.3 (6) 6.4 (0.25) 6.4 (0.25) 1370-LG92
104 110 42.4 (1) 13.3 (6) 6.4 (0.25) 6.4 (0.25) 1370-LG104
110 110 53.5 (1/0) 21.2 (4) 6.4 (0.25) 6.4 (0.25) 1370-LG110
120 180 53.5 (1/0) 21.2 (4) 7.9 (0.31) 7.9 (0.31) 1370-LG120
140 180 67.4 (2/0) 33.6 (2) 7.9 (0.31) 7.9 (0.31) 1370-LG140
160 180 85.0 (3/0) 33.6 (2) 7.9 (0.31) 7.9 (0.31) 1370-LG160
180 180 107.2 (4/0) 33.6 (2) 7.9 (0.31) 7.9 (0.31) 1370-LG180
204 280 126.7 (250 MCM) 42.4 (1) 12.7 (0.5) 9.5 (0.38) 1370-LG204
228 280 152.0 (300 MCM) 53.5 (1/0) 12.7 (0.5) 9.5 (0.38) 1370-LG228

successive DB stops per hour from maximum speed.
A drive must be furnished with a normally closed M contactor pole in order to use dynamic braking.
Catalog Number Explanation
Position
1 2 3 4
1370 – DB L 65
a b c d
a
Product
Code Type
1370 DC Component
b
Device
Code Description
DB Dynamic Brake
c
Voltage
Code Description
H 500V DC
L 240V DC
d
Rating
Code HP - 240V DC HP - 500V DC
61 1 -
62 1.5 -
63 2 2
64 3 3
65 5 5
66 7.5 7.5
67 10 10
68 15 15
69 20 20
70 25 25
71 30 30
72 40 40
73 50 50
74 60 60
75 75 75
76 100 100
77 - 125
78 - 150
79 - 200
8 Rockwell Automation Publication 1370-TD001C-EN-P - December 2013
DC Loop Contactors, Contactor Lugs and Dynamic Brakes
1370 Dynamic Brake Resistors
Specifications/Selection
Hp Basic Catalog
Number
Dimension
Drawing
Connection
Diagram
Total
Watts
Total
Resistance
(Ohms)
Watts Per
Resistor
240V DC Motor Armature Voltage
1 1370-DBL61 1 A 325 36.0 325 x 1
1.5 1370-DBL62 1 A 420 2.0 420 x 1
2 1370-DBL63 1 A 420 2.0 420 x 1
3 1370-DBL64 1 A 420 15.0 420 x 1
5 1370-DBL65 1 A 420 8.6 420 x 1
7.5 1370-DBL66 1 A 345 6.0 345 x 1
10 1370-DBL67 1 A 330 5.0 330 x 1
15 1370-DBL68 1 A 385 3.5 385 x 1
20 1370-DBL69 1 A 345 2.6 345 x 1
25 1370-DBL70 1 A 330 2.0 330 x 1
30 1370-DBL71 1 A 330 2.0 330 x 1
40 1370-DBL72 2 B 560 1.4 280 x 2
50 1370-DBL73 2 B 730 1.0 365 x 2